BACKGROUND AND GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROCESS 

In order to support and encourage Colombia's progress, the Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) and FINDETER, 
signed the MoU for the execution of the Prosperity Fund, on November 23, 2017, for the amount of twelve million eight 
hundred thousand sterling pounds (£ 12,800,000). With the agreement, the following objectives are sought:  

•  To improve the infrastructure of cities in Colombia to: a) help meet the UN's Sustainable Development Goals, 
especially objective 11 "Sustainable, resilient and safe cities and communities";

[...]

Budget that corresponds to the sum of the estimated value for each PHASE, establishing for each one of them, the following: 

PHASE 

TECHNICAL COMPONENT, SOCIAL MANAGEMENT AND GENDER 
EQUALITY PLAN 

NUMBERS  TEXT 

PHASE 1: Feasibility Study $373,726,110.00 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED TEN PESOS     COP 

PHASE 2: Detailed Designs $1,045,933,010.00 
ONE BILLION, FORTY FIVE MILLION, NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND AND 
TEN PESOS    COP 

TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET (EB) 
TECHNICAL COMPONENT AND SOCIAL 
MANAGEMENT PLAN AND GENDER 
EQUALITY (PHASE I + PHASE II) 

$1,419,659,120.00 

ONE BILLION, FOUR HUNDRED AND 
NINETEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-
NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY PESOS      COP 

https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pueblo_Bello_(Cesar)
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/El_Copey
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mariangola
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mariangola
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caracol%C3%AD_(Valledupar)
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caracol%C3%AD_(Valledupar)

[...]

https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/R%C3%ADo_Cesar
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Villa_Germania#cite_note-alcaldia3-2
https://es.wikipedia.org/wiki/Villa_Germania#cite_note-alcaldia-3

PHASE 
LEGAL AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURING COMPONENT 

NUMBERS  TEXT 

PHASE 1: Feasibility Study $161,700,320.00 
ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
TWENTY PESOS     COP 

PHASE 2: Detailed Designs $296,231,290.00 
TWO HUNDRED NINETY-SIX MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED NINETY PESOS   COP 

TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET (EB) 
LEGAL AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURING 
COMPONENT (PHASE I + PHASE II) 

$457,931,610.00 
FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SEVEN MILLION 
NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED AND TEN PESOS  COP 

PHASE 
TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET 

NUMBERS  TEXT 

PHASE 1: Feasibility Study $535,426,430.00 
FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED THIRTY-PESOS    COP 

PHASE 2: Detailed Designs $1,342,164,300.00 

ONE BILLION, THREE HUNDRED-FORTY TWO 
MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR 
THOUSAND AND THREE HUNDRED PESOS  
COP 

TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET (EB) 
LEGAL AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURING 
COMPONENT (PHASE I + PHASE II) 

$1,877,590,730.00 

ONE BILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED NINETY 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND THIRTY 
PESOS  COP 

The figure estimated for the contract budget includes staff salaries used for the performance of work, affected by the 
multiplying factor, administrative costs, direct costs (lease principal office furniture, stationery, plotting of drawings, utilities,